GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -2057
ANSWERED ON - 17/12/2025

ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY CORPORATIONS UNDER THE MINISTRY
2057 DR V SIVADASAN
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the year-wise details of financial, skill-development and livelihood assistance provided during the last five years by the National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC), the National Safai Karamcharis Finance and Development
Corporation (NSKFDC) and the National Backward -Classes Finance and Development
Corporation (NBCFDC);

(b) the year-wise amount spent by each of these corporations during the last five years; and
(c) the number of beneficiaries assisted under their major schemes, State-wise and year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) The year-wise details of financial, skill-development and livelihood assistance provided during the last five years by the National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC), the National Safai Karamcharis Finance and Development
Corporation (NSKFDC) and the National Backward Classes Finance and Development
Corporation (NBCFDC) are as under: -

i. Fund Disbursed by NSFDC

(Rs. in Cr)
Fund Disbursed
S FY. Credit/loan | PM-DAKSH |Scheme for Economic Empowerment
based of De-notified, Nomadic and Semi-scheme Nomadic Tribes (DNTs) (SEED)

1. 2020-21 548.23 11.68 -
2. 2021-22 572.01 23.44 -
3. 2022-23 635.94 20.12 -
4. 2023-24 714.45 40.69 -
5. 2024-25 611.78 * 6.35%*
6. 2025-26 307.28 * 8.85%*

(as on

09.12.2025)
Total 3389.69 95.94 15.20

*As per MoSJ&E’s decision, the NSFDC has not implemented SDTPs under PM-DAKSH
Yojana during the financial years, 2024-25 and 2025-26.

**Implemented by NSFDC from F.Y 2024-25.


(ii) Fund Disbursed by NSKFDC

(Rs. in Cr)
S. No. F.Y. Fund Disbursed by NSKFDC
1. 2020-21 61.05
2. 2021-22 260.57
3. 2022-23 261.49
4. 2023-24 221.59
5. 2024-25 250.68
6. 2025-26 (as on 09.12.2025) 93.51
(iii) Fund Disbursed by NBCFDC
(Rs. in Cr)
Fund Disbursed Under
Fund Disbursed [Skill Development Training under Pradhan
S. No. F.Y. Under Lending | Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann
Scheme Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH) Scheme
1. 2020-21 466.71 16.64
2. 2021-22 471.37 20.03
3. 2022-23 511.85 12.13
4. 2023-24 525.09 60.96
5. 2024-25%* 527.54 -
2025-26
6. (as on 333.90 -
09.12.2025)

**during the financial year 2024-25 no training programme has been sanctioned under PM
DAKSH Scheme.

b. the year-wise amount spent by each of these corporations during the last five years.

i. Year wise details of total amount spent by (NSFDC) are as under: -

(Rs. in Cr.)
S. No. F.Y. Total amount spent*
1. 2020-21 548.23
2. 2021-22 572.01
3. 2022-23 635.94
4. 2023-24 714.45
5. 2024-25 611.78
* Amount spent referred above pertains to disbursement made during the year.


(i) Year wise details of total amount spent by (NSKFDC) are as under: -

(Rs. in Cr)
S. No. F.Y. Fund Disbursed
1. 2020-21 61.05
2. 2021-22 260.57
3. 2022-23 261.49
4. 2023-24 221.59
5. 2024-25 250.68
6. 2025-26 (as on 09.12.2025) 93.51
(iii) Year wise details of total amount spent by (NBCFDC) are as under: -
(Rs. in Cr.)
S. No. F.Y. Total amount spent Total amount spent under Skill under Lending Development Training under PM-DAKSH
Schemes Scheme
1 2020-21 466.71 16.64
2 2021-22 471.37 20.03
3. 2022-23 511.25 12.13
4 2023-24 525.05 60.96
5. 2024-25%** 527.54 -

**during the financial year 2024-25 no training programme has been sanctioned under PM
DAKSH Scheme.

¢ . The number of beneficiaries assisted under their major schemes, State-wise and year-wise.

i. . State wise details of beneficiaries assisted under the schemes of (NSFDC) during the last five financial years please see Annexure-I.
ii. State wise details of beneficiaries assisted under the schemes of (NSKFDC) during the last five financial years please see Annexure-II.
ili. State wise details of beneficiaries assisted under the schemes of (NBCFDC) during the last five financial years please see Annexure-IIL.


Annexure as referred to reply in part (c¢) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
Number 2057 due for answer on 17.12.2025

ANNEXURE-I
Number of Beneficiaries

Sr.No. State/UT 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 [2023-24| 2024-25
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 1 0 0 2
2 Andhra Pradesh 362 4682 3426 | 11761 9981
3 Assam 263 254 653 2150 164
4 Arunachal Pradesh 0 2 0 0 3
5 Bihar 686 1231 5442 3493 211
6 Chandigarh 74 4 185 11 7
7 Chhattisgarh 292 440 400 418 305
g Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman & 0 9 1 0 0

Diu
9 Delhi 119 296 525 157 77
10 Goa 3 2 102 1 3
11 Gujarat 1124 716 517 347 394
12 Haryana 1137 1761 1756 2155 478
13 Himachal Pradesh 422 225 1085 753 1136
14 Jammu & Kashmir 210 1064 538 501 42
15 Jharkhand 105 301 2175 484 88
16 Karnataka 5804 5195 3282 3205 2828
17 Kerala 3410 3392 6209 5511 7632
18 Ladakh 0 0 0 30 0
19 Lakshadweep Islands 0 1 0 0 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 2527 3130 1666 7069 374
21 Mabharashtra 1798 4030 6632 4525 4257
22 Manipur 69 110 185 2 37
23 Meghalaya 0 0 1 1 3
24 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 55
25 Nagaland 2 1 4 0 69
26 Odisha 549 939 1299 1039 245
27 Puducherry 465 97 2397 3023 1877
28 Punjab 2178 4031 5161 6779 6095
29 Rajasthan 8350 882 4989 4894 785
30 Sikkim 40 43 5 4 24
31 Tamil Nadu 3871 14329 3613 [ 15963 | 10639
32 Telangana 2665 694 6595 3116 390
33 Tripura 755 2888 756 1780 127
34 Uttar Pradesh 10782 7716 3337 | 15844 7593
35 Uttarakhand 122 420 210 816 267
36 West Bengal 53881 | 33735 | 31216 | 20200 445
TOTAL 102066 | 92614 | 94362 [116032| 56633

fl)ﬂ


Annexure as referred to reply in part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question

Number 2057 due for answer on 17.12.2025

ANNEXURE-II
Sr.No. State/UT name Number of Beneficiaries
2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 2024-25

1. |Andhra Pradesh 0 270 420 0 0

2. [Bihar 21 0 0 0 0

3. |GOA 0 0 0 0 0

4. |Gujarat 6 3 582 3 21
5. [Haryana 39 36 42 37 23
6. |Himachal Pradesh 2 60 0 0 0

7. ammu & Kashmir | 0 241 144 131
8. |Karnataka 0 0 0 113 0
9. [Kerala 11110 48841 39952 36481 36266
10. [Madhya Pradesh 25 0 0 0 0
11. [Maharashtra 64 0 239 128 63
12. |Nagaland 0 81 33 0 0
13.  |Puducherry 0 0 0 0 6
14.  [Punjab 116 214 61 33 23
15. [Rajasthan 236 935 798 0 0
16. [Tamil Nadu 0 0 272 0 959
17. [Tripura 0 0 177 100 0
18. |Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 11
19. [West Bengal 0 675 1286 0 0

Total 11619 51356 43862 37039 37503


-

Annexure as referred to reply in part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Number 2057 due for answer on 17.12.2025

ANNEXURE-III
Number of Beneficiaries
Sr. Ne. State/UT Name 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Lending PM-DAKSH Lending PM-DAKSH Lending PM-DAKSH Lending PM-DAKSH Lending PM-DAKSH**
1 IAndhra Pradesh 50 0 2551 0 3714 0 1910 0 4102 |-
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 0 410 0 653 0 690 0 120 0 -
3 IAssam 369 0 17 0 88 0 34 0 72 -
4 Bihar 61 786 136 1332 366 724 25 1896 262 -
5 Chattisgarh 330 1003 788 1399 847 1400 666 882 606 -
6 Goa 62 0 64 0 144 0 25 0 22 -
7 Gujarat 5059 440 3945 390 4391 324 401 440 998 -
8 Haryana 673 0 2804 0 2216 0 719 0 702 -
9 Himachal Pradesh 469 244 1927 179 1566 136 124 55 115 -
10 JJharkhand 34 0 25 0 52 25 3 0 102 -
11 [Karnataka 230 803 210 854 797 450 3763 295 2795 |-
12 [Kerala 46310 664 87045 419 70298 427 22482 740 25343 |
13 |[Madhya Pradesh 4486 120 1680 120 885 380 30 360 212 -
14 [Maharashtra 38 440 325 495 385 446 267 770 542 -
15  |Manipur 3 200 4 515 6 531 2 415 4 -
16  [Meghalaya 1 60 0 50 2 0 0 30 6 -
17 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - \
18  [Nagaland 0 458 2 508 4 260 0 959 1 - 9
19  |Odisha 28 519 37 546 138 263 53 85 244 -
20  |Punjab 2662 1313 6172 1115 4001 1289 1488 7815 888 - l
21 Rajasthan 3702 1047 1720 1117 3288 364 5 5029 291 -
22 Sikkim 1 181 9 407 119 200 49 0 9 -
23 TamilNadu 31677 60 39094 30 29280 140 20618 0 18377 |}
24  [Telangana 6048 0 93 0 117 0 717 0 367 -
25  [Tripura 2265 0 1690 0 3295 0 669 0 108 -
26  |Uttar Pradesh 5273 357 6478 - 413 9459 610 5338 549 3044 |-
27  |Uttrakhand 20 0 49 34 76 0 15 0 44 -
28  |West Bengal 13 588 41 471 586 480 3 839 25 -
29  JA&N Islands 0 846 0 1129 1 799 0 3456 i -
30 [Chandigarh 5 160 2 155 23 25 0 25 0 -
31 D&N Haveli & Daman Diu 0 756 1 632 1 347 0 615 0 -
32  |Ladakh 0 250 0 441 0 130 0 410 0 -
33 INCT of Delhi 173 30 96 419 39 210 0 285 1 -
34  {Jammu & Kashmir 1203 2616 2708 3109 1710 2177 98 10730 84 -
35 Lakshadweep 0 750 0 180 0 325 0 497 0 -
36 |Puducherry 14 649 4 1044 2449 223 8868 110 1152 |
Total] 111261 15750 159717 18156 140343 13375 68372 37407 60520 |-

**during the financial year 2024-25 no training programme has been sanctioned under PM DAKSH Scheme.
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